IGSENERGY

THE POWER OF TOMORROW"

Tel: 614.659.5069

Mobile: 518.225.9114

Fax: 614.659.5070

E-mail: joliker@igsenergy.com

October 17, 2014

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Barcy F. McNeal, Secretary
Docketing Division

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street, 11th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

RE: Case No. 14-841-EL-SSO, et al.—Deposition Certification
Secretary McNeal:

Attached please find Certifications for the depositions of Charles Whitlock, John Brodt,
and Don Wathen. Excerpts of these depositions are attached to the testimony of Interstate Gas
Supply, Inc. (“IGS Energy”) withess Hamilton, which was filed in the above-referenced
proceedings.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

[s/Joseph Oliker
Joseph E. Oliker

Regulatory Counsel
Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.
6100 Emerald Parkway
Dublin, Ohio 43016



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Deposition
Certification was served this 17" day of October 2014 via electronic mail upon the

following:

Amy B. Spiller

Deputy General Counsel

Elizabeth Watts

Associate General Counsel
Jeanne W. Kingery

Associate General Counsel

Rocco D’Ascenzo

Associate General Counsel

Duke Energy Business Services,
Inc.

139 Fourth Street, 1301-Main

P. O. Box 960

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-0960
Amy.Spiller@duke-energy.com
Elizabeth.Watts@duke-energy.com
Jeanne.Kingery@duke-energy.com
Rocco.D’Ascenzo@duke-
energy.com

Counsel for Duke Energy Ohio

Steven Beeler

Thomas Lindgren

Ryan O’Rourke

Assistant Attorneys General
Public Utilities Section

180 East Broad St., 6™ Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Steven.beeler@puc.state.oh.us
Thomas.lindgren@puc.state.oh.us
Ryan.orouke@puc.state.oh.us

Counsel for Staff of the
Commission

/sl Joseph Oliker
Joseph Oliker

David F. Boehm

Michael L. Kurtz

Jody M. Kyler Cohn

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
dboehm@BKLIlawfirm.com
mkurtz@BKLIawfirm.com
jkylercohn@BKLIlawfirm.com

Counsel for the Ohio Energy
Group

Judi L. Sobecki

The Dayton Power and Light
Company

1065 Woodman Drive

Dayton, Ohio 45432
Judi.sobecki@aes.com

Counsel for The Dayton Power and
Light Company
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Kevin R. Schmidt

88 East Broad Street, Suite 1770
Columbus, Ohio 43215
schmidt@sppgrp.com

Counsel for the
Professionals of Ohio

Energy

Maureen R. Grady

Joseph P. Serio

Edmund “Tad” Berger

Office of the Ohio Consumers’
Counsel

10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485
Maureen.grady@occ.ohio.gov
Joseph.serio@occ.ohio.gov
Edmund.berger@occ.ohio.gov

Counsel for the Ohio Consumers’
Counsel

Kimberly W. Bojko

Mallory M. Mohler

Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 Plaza, Suite 1300

280 North High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Bojko@carpenterlipps.com
Mohler@carpenterlipps.com

Counsel for the Ohio
Manufacturers’ Association

Mark A. Hayden

Jacob A. McDermott

Scott J. Casto

FirstEnergy Service Company

76 South Main Street

Akron, Ohio 44308
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com
imcdermott@firstenergycorp.com
scasto@firstenergycorp.com

Counsel for FirstEnergy Solutions
Corp.

Howard Petricoff

Michael Settinari

Gretchen Petrucci

Vorys, Sater, Semour, Pease, LLP
52 East Gay Street

Columbus, Ohio 43015
MHPetricoff@vorys.com
mjsettinari@vorys.com
dlpetrucci@vorys.com

Counsel for Constellation New
Energy, Inc.

Gerit F. Hull

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellot, LLC
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
12" Floor

Washington, DC 20006
ghull@eckertseamans.com

Counsel for Direct Energy Services,
LLC and Direct Energy Business,
LLC
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Joseph M. Clark

Direct Energy

21 East State Street, 19" Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
joseph.clark@directenergy.com

Counsel for Direct Energy
Services, LLC and Direct Energy
Business, LLC

Samuel C. Randazzo

Frank P. Darr

Matthew R. Pritchard

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
21 East State Street, 17" Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
sam@mwncmh.com
fdarr@mwncmh.com
mpritchard@mwncmh.com

Counsel for |Industrial
Users-Ohio

Energy

Trent Dougherty

1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449
tdougherty@theOEC.org

Counsel for the Ohio
Environmental Council

Andrew J. Sonderman
Margeaux Kimbrough

Kegler Brown Hill & Ritter LPA
Capitol Square, Suite 1800

65 East State Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215-4294
asonderman@keglerbrown.com
mkimbrough@keglerbrown.com

Counsel for People Working
Cooperatively, Inc.

Colleen L. Mooney

Cathryn N. Loucas

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy
231 West Lima Street

Findlay, Ohio 45839-1793
cmooney@ohiopartners.orq
cloucas@ohiopartners.org

Counsel for Ohio Partners for
Affordable Energy

Steven T. Nourse

Matthew J. Satterwhite

Yazen Alami

American Electric Power Service
Corporation

1 Riverside Plaza 29" Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
stnourse@aep.com
mjsatterwhite@aep.com
yalami@aep.com

Counsel for Ohio Power Company

Christopher J. Allwein

Todd M. Williams

Williams Allwein and Moser, LLC
1500 West Third Avenue, Suite 330
Columbus, Ohio 43212
callwein@wamenergylaw.com
toddm@wamenergylaw.com

Counsel for the Sierra Club

Douglas E. Hart

441 Vine Street

Suite 4192

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
dhart@douglasehart.com

Counsel for The Greater Cincinnati
Health Council
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Rebecca L. Hussey
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 Plaza, Suite 1300

280 North High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Hussey@carpenterlipps.com

Counsel for The Kroger Company

Justin Vickers

Environmental Law & Policy Center
35 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, lllinois 60601
jvickers@elpc.org

Counsel for the Environmental Law
& Policy Center

Samantha Williams

Natural Resources Defense Council
20 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, lllinois 60606
swilliams@nrdc.org

Counsel for the Natural Resources
Defense Council

Rick D. Chamberlain

Behrens, Wheeler, & Chamberlain
6 N.E. 63rd Street, Suite 400
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
rchamberlain@okenergylaw.com

Counsel for Wal-Mart Stores East,
LP and Sam'’s East, Inc.

Gregory J. Poulos

EnerNOC, Inc.

471 E. Broad Street, Suite 1520
Columbus, Ohio 43215
gpoulos@enernoc.com

Counsel for EnerNOC, Inc.

Thomas J. O'Brien

Bricker & Eckler LLP

100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291
tobrien@bricker.com

Counsel for the City of Cincinnati

Donald L. Mason

Michael R. Traven

Roetzel & Andress, LPA

155 E. Broad Street, 12™ Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
dmason@ralaw.com
mtraven@ralaw.com

Counsel for Wal-Mart Stores East,
LP and Sam’s East, Inc.
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Charles Whitlock

159
State of Ohio

. S5S:

County of

I, Charles R. Whitlock, do hereby certify that
I have read the foregoing transcript of my deposition
given on Thursday, September 11, 2014; that together
with the correction page attached hereto noting

changes in form or substance, if any, it is true and
correct.

ﬁ\§2?\\
(=6 AN
Charles R. Whitlock 2

I do hereby certify that the foregoing
transcript of the deposition of Charles R. Whitlock
was submitted to the witness for reading and signing;
that after he had stated to the undersigned Notary
Public that he had read and examined his deposition,

he signed the same in my presence on the 227 day
of T e Ve , 2014 .
, -
ffj £ R
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Notary?Publicg
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My commission expires

Armstrong & Okey, Inc., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481



ERRATA SHEET

Please do not write on the transcript. Any changes in form or substance you
desire to make should be entered upon this sheet.

TO THE REPORTER:

I have read the entire transcript of my deposition taken on the _| |92 day
of _“prde o yyer ., 2oyl , or the same has been read to me.
request that the following changes be entered upon the record for the reasons
indicated. I have signed my name to the signature page and authorize you to
attach the same to the original transcript.

Page Line Change Reason

See attached two pages, reflecting

corrections to public and confidential

portions of testimony, respectively.

o
Date 4|22 (1L Signature: C& y\xﬁ(g&::}\ww



In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., for Authority to
Establish a Standard Service Offer in the Form of an Electric Security Plan

PUCO Case No. 14-841, et al.

Deposition of Charles R. Whitlock
September 11, 2014
Public Portion of Transcript
Errata Sheet

Public Transeript

Page/Line | Error Reason
22/25 “Duke Energy Ohio” should be “Duke Energy  [[ncorrect corporate name
Corp.”
23/9 “Pay rail” should be “payroll” [ranscription error
30/15 “Probably” should be deleted Incorrect
33/1 9.81 should be 9.18 Numbers transposed
33/12 “Sign” should be “assign” [ncorrect terminology
33/16 9.81 should be 9.18 Numbers transposed
34/10 “Not withstanding” should be “notwithstanding” [Transcription error
35/22 “G” should be “E” Transcription error
36/11 “Subject compliance” should be “subject to [ranscription error
compliance”
41/9 “Meets” should be “means” [ncorrect word
57/8 “No” should be “No, I have not.” Clarify testimony
68/24 Delete “Q).” Statement is part of the answer [Iranscription error
73/8 Delete “ICME” Incorrect
82/21 “Faciled” should be “facile” [ranscription error
90/17 After “yes,” insert the following: “Duke Energy [[ncorrect
Ohio has transferred all but one of its generation
assets”
105/7 Date stated in question should be December 20, [Transcription error
2010. Answer is correct
107/20 “Succession or” should be “successor” [ranscription error
111/18 “Bryan Chiseling” should be “Brian Chisling”  [Spelling error
141/20 “Third” should be “fourth” [ncorrect




In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., for Authority to
Establish a Standard Service Offer in the Form of an Electric Security Plan

PUCO Case No. 14-841, et al.

Deposition of Charles R. Whitlock
September 11, 2014
Confidential Portion of Transcript
Errata Sheet

Confidential Transcript

Page/Line | Error Reason

170/5 “ICP” should be “ICPA” and insert “is” between (Transcription error
“ICPA” and “it”

170/7 “sign” should be “assign” Transcription error

203/2 “Their” should be “they’re” [ranscription error

225/19 “Pade’s” should be “Pate’s” Spelling error

253/7-8 “Dena Remann” should be “Dina Riemann” Spelling error
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Confidential - william Don Wathen, Jr.

196

State of Ohio
SS:

o 2 B
County of _ 1@ v v

I, William Don Wathen Jr., do hereby certify
that I have read the foregoing transcript of my
deposition given on Tuesday, September 16, 2014; that
together with the correction page attached hereto

noting changes in form or substance, if any, it is
true and correct.
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Foe,

n Wathen Jr.

william Do

I do hereby certify that the foregoing
transcript of the deposition of William Don Wathen
Jr. was submitted to the witness for reading and
signing; that after he had stated to the undersigned
Notary Public that he had read and examined his
deposition, he signed the same in my presence on the

S~ day of __Scotenoen , 2014.
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Notary Public V
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My commission expires

Armstrong & Okey, Inc., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481




ERRATA SHEET

Please do not write on the transcript. Any changes in form or substance you
desire to make should be entered upon this sheet.

TO THE REPORTER:

. y
I have read the entire transcript of my deposition taken on the __3~ day
of Sepledoer , 2.6, ,or the same has been read to me. |
request that the following changes be entered upon the record for the reasons

indicated. I have signed my name to the signature page and authorize you to
attach the same to the original transcript.

Page Line Change Reason
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Date 5-23% /Y  Signature:
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Confidential - John D. Brodt
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Ohio
. : 58
unty of ;:)f kf‘*’

I, John D, Brodt, do hereby certify that I
have read the foregoing transcript of my deposition
given on Monday, September 15, 2014; that together
with the correction page attached ne“eto noting
changes in form or substance, if any, it 1s true and
correct.
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I do hereby certify that the foregoing
transcript of the deposition of John D. Brodt was
submitted to the witness for reading and signing;
that after he had stated to the undersigned Notary
Public that he had read and examined his demOSLClon,
he signed the same in my presence on the _2 9 day
of §€?9?f?ﬁ%b - , 2014,
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§otary Public

My commission expires %%ﬁfﬁf/ 6? , 5262[”7
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GALE L. NEWMAN
Notary Public
Inand for s Sate of Ohlo
My Commission Expires
April 8, 2017

Armstrong & Okey, Inc., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481




This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

10/17/2014 4:49:30 PM

Case No(s). 14-0841-EL-SSO, 14-0842-EL-ATA

Summary: Letter of Notification of Certification of Whitlock, Wathen, and Brodt electronically
filed by Mr. Joseph E. Oliker on behalf of IGS Energy
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